

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEAL (L) NO.5328 OF 2026

Digitally
signed by
BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Date:
2026.03.04
12:03:19
+0530

Manoj Mahipat Surve

.. Appellant

Vs.

Bhiku Sadashiv Shiroadkar

.. Respondent

...

Mr. Khushnood Akhtar i/b. Mr. Shivaji Nirmale,
Advocates for the Appellant

Mr. Tanvir Shaikh, Advocate for the Respondent

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

Post this matter on 10th March 2026, High on Board.

[GAUTAM ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]