

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
APPEAL NO. 68 OF 2026  
IN  
MISC. PETITION NO.14 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.5337 of 2026  
IN  
APPEAL NO. 68 OF 2026**

BHARAT  
DASHARATH  
PANDIT

Digitally signed  
by BHARAT  
DASHARATH  
PANDIT  
Date: 2026.04.09  
19:54:11 +0530

Manoj Mahipat Surve ..... Appellant.

V/s

Bhiku Sadashiv Shirodkar ..... Respondent.

Mr. G. M. Joshi i/b Mr. Tanvir Shaikh, advocate for the appellant.  
Mr. Khushnood Akhtar and Mr. Hamza Shaikh a/w Ms. Shifa  
Farooqui i/b Mr. Shivaji Nirmale, advocates for the appellant.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 9<sup>TH</sup> APRIL 2026**

**P.C. :**

Mr. G.M. Joshi, the learned vice counsel states that Mr. Tanvir Shaikh, the learned counsel for the appellant is held up in some other Court.

2. Post the matter on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**